

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

SUSAN H. EPHRON  
SAFECO INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF AMERICA  
Safeco Plaza  
4333 Brooklyn Avenue, NE  
Seattle, Washington 98185  
(206) 545-5000

LISA E. LEAR  
JOHN A. BENNETT  
BULLIVANT HOUSER  
BAILEY PC  
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue  
Suite 300  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 228-6351

November 13, 2006

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN A. LEV  
DEREK T. HO  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

MICHAEL P. KENNY  
CARI K. DAWSON  
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP  
One Atlantic Center  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 881-7179

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background of FCRA.....	4
B. Respondents’ Claims .....	6
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	8
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE TERM “WILLFULLY” IN FCRA RE- QUIRES THAT A DEFENDANT COMMIT A VOLUNTARY ACT IN CONTRAVEN- TION OF A KNOWN LEGAL DUTY .....	17
A. The Language of § 1681n and FCRA’s Other Remedial Provisions Support an Actual-Knowledge Requirement.....	18
1. The Text of § 1681n Indicates That “Willfully” Requires Actual Knowl- edge, Not Mere Reckless Disregard.....	18

- 2. Defining Willfulness As Mere Reckless Disregard Is Inconsistent with the Remedial Structure of FCRA As a Whole.....22
- B. The Drafting History of § 1681n Demonstrates That “Willfully” Means More Than “With Reckless Disregard” .....25
- C. Twenty Years of Settled Judicial Interpretation of § 1681n Requiring Actual Knowledge Confirms Congress’s Intent .....27
- D. An Actual-Knowledge Standard Furthers the Purposes of FCRA’s Two-Tiered Remedial Scheme.....32
- E. Any Residual Doubt About the Proper Interpretation of “Willfully” Should Be Resolved in Favor of an Actual-Knowledge Standard Under the Rule of Lenity .....35
- F. Under an Actual-Knowledge Standard, Summary Judgment for Safeco Was Proper.....37
- II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXTREME INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “WILLFULLY” MUST BE REJECTED .....37
- A. A Legally Defensible Statutory Interpretation Cannot Be Deemed “Willful” Even Under a “Recklessness” Standard .....38
- B. The Intrusive Inquiry Authorized by the Ninth Circuit Into Safeco’s Decision-Making Processes Is Unwarranted.....42
- CONCLUSION .....44
- ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arriola v. Safeco</i> , No. 92-35321, 1993 WL 530480 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 1993) (judgment noted at 15 F.3d 1082) .....	27
<i>Ausherman v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 149 F. App’x 354 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Bagby v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 162 F. App’x 600 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Bakker v. McKinnon</i> , 152 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	21, 36
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	34
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) ..	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	35
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	28, 29
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	17
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	34
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	24
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	27-28

<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006).....	23
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	25
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	41
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	25
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	38
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	20, 22
<i>Graziano v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 53 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	24
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	23
<i>Hansen v. Morgan</i> , 582 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	17, 30
<i>Hoai v. Sun Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 87-2456- LFO, 1991 WL 242116 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 1991), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 18 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979) .....	22



<i>Kennedy v. Border City Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 747 F.2d 367 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	24, 27
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	36
<i>Letscher v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 94-8277, 1996 WL 183019 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1996).....	24
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	30
<i>Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003) .....	3, 8, 41
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988) .....	17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	35
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	30
<i>Nabob Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 190 F.2d 478 (10th Cir. 1951) .....	30
<i>Northrop v. Hoffman of Simsbury, Inc.</i> :	
134 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24
12 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	34
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	27, 30, 31
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28

<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	41
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	17, 18, 20, 27, 31, 34, 43
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> :	
416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005).....	1, 10
426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005).....	1, 10, 11
435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 32, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Rice v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 668 (M.D.N.C. 1978).....	24
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Sapia v. Regency Motors of Metairie, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	31
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	17, 18, 31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	24, 34
<i>Stergiopoulos v. First Midwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 37

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	9, 10, 15, 17, 22, 25, 30, 31, 34, 43
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	41
<i>United States v. Aversa</i> , 984 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1993), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Donovan v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 510 U.S. 1069 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	36
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973) .....	17
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933).....	17, 31
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 462 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 06-6568 (U.S. Oct. 16, 2006) .....	31
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	19
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	43
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987).....	27, 29, 33
<i>Zamora v. Valley Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	27, 29

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	10, 15, 17, 25, 30, 31, 34, 43
Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 102, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	36
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. II, Subtit. D, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-426 .....	5, 29
Consumer Reporting Employment Clarification Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-347, 112 Stat. 3208.....	30
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b) .....	34
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103.....	25
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	29-30
§ 312(f), 117 Stat. 1993.....	29-30
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 602(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	20, 32
§ 603(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b).....	5
§ 603(d), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d) .....	4, 5
§ 603(d)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)(A).....	6
§ 603(f), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f) .....	4
§ 603(k)(1)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i) .....	2, 3, 11, 39, 40
§ 604, 15 U.S.C. § 1681b .....	6, 13, 19, 23

§ 604(a)(3)(C), 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(C).....6

§ 605, 15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....5

§ 607, 15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....5

§ 607(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....6

§ 609, 15 U.S.C. § 1681g .....5

§ 610, 15 U.S.C. § 1681h .....5

§ 611, 15 U.S.C. § 1681i .....5

§ 615, 15 U.S.C. § 1681m .....2, 5, 21

§ 615(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a) .....6, 8

§ 615(c), 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(c) .....32

§ 615(h)(8), 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(8) .....21

§ 616, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15,  
18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,  
27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36, 43

§ 616(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....2, 12, 13,  
18, 19, 20, 21, 22

§ 616(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....18, 20

§ 616(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....18, 19

§ 616(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....13, 18,  
19, 20, 21, 24

§ 616(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2).....18, 19

§ 616(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(3).....18, 19

§ 616(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(b) .....13, 14, 21, 22

§ 617, 15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	2, 14, 15, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33
§ 619, 15 U.S.C. § 1681q .....	13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
§ 620, 15 U.S.C. § 1681r.....	20, 23
§ 621, 15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	13, 22
§ 621(a)(2)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)(A) .....	13, 14, 22
§ 623(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a).....	5
§ 623(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....	5
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 30, 31, 34
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	25
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
16 C.F.R. Pt. 601, App. C.....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(b).....	9
Rule 60(b).....	28

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. (Sept. 18, 1970):

pp. 32,638-39 .....	25
p. 32,641.....	25
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. (1970) .....	26
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. (1970) .....	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-1587 (1970) .....	26
1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4411 .....	26
1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4416 .....	26
S. 823, 91st Cong. (1969) .....	25
S. 3678, 91st Cong. (1970) .....	25

## OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968) .....	26
Letter from Hannah A. Stires to James M. Ball (Mar. 1, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/ball.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/ statutes/fcra/ball.htm</a> .....	37
3A Kevin F. O'Malley <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Jury Practice &amp; Instructions</i> (5th ed. 2000) .....	29
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	38
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	25, 32, 38
3 Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construc- tion</i> (6th ed. 2001) .....	36
